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Customer Service and Support 

��������	
�����
�����
�&3�,-/�1�/2���4-"#�*&�13  &!*I�#�,!-.*0,&4�-/2�6��6"##�!�1 &/2�93",:#'���*' ",-##'�*)��1-4��2-'��&/2-'�
*)!&3()��!"2-'0�	�#� )&/��-11"1*-/,��"1�-�-"#-7#��.!&4�%��0�0�*&�A��0�0��-,".",�*"4��?6��:2-'1�&/#'@�-*�<���
��$�<�8A0��#�-1��31����4-"#�!-*)�!�*)-/�,-##"/(�6)�/� &11"7#��1"/,��*)"1�("��1�31�-�6!"**�/�!�,&!2�&.�*)��2�*-"#1�
&.�'&3!� !&7#�4�-/2�-##&61�31�*&�)-/2#��-�#-!(�!�/347�!�&.�!�93�1*1��-,)�2-'0�
�
������
�
�	������
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IMPORTANT: You must contact Elecraft before mailing your product *&�&7*-"/�-3*)&!"C-*"&/�.&!�*)��
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"1�2"..�!�/*�.!&4�&3!�.-,*&!'�#&,-*"&/�"/�� *&10�=��6"##�("���'&3�*)��-22!�11�*&�1)" �'&3!�:"*�*&�-*�*)��*"4��&.�
!� -"!�-3*)&!"C-*"&/0�Packages shipped to Aptos without authorization will incur an additional shipping charge 
for reshipment from Aptos to our repair depot.
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Elecraft 1-Year Limited Warranty 
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What is covered:�53!"/(�*)��."!1*�'�-!�-.*�!�2-*��&.� 3!, )-1��?&!�".�1)"  �2� .!&4�.-,*&!'��2-*��
 !&23,*�"1�1)"  �2�*&�,31*&4 �!@���#�,!-.*�6"##�!� #-,��2�.�,*"���&! �4"11"/(� -!*1�.!���&.�,)-!(��
? &1*� -"2@0�=��6"##�-#1&�,&!!�, *�-/'�4-#.3/,*"&/�*&�:"*1�&! �-11�47#�2�3/"*1�,-31�2 �7'�2�. �,*"���
 -!*1�-/2�4-*�!"-#10��3!,)-1�!� -'1�"/7&3/2�1)"  "/(�*&�31�.&!�6-!!-/*'�!� -"!��6�� -'�1)"  "/(�*&�
!�*3!/�*)��!� -"!�2��93" 4�/*�*&�'&3�7'�����(!&3/2�1�!�",��&!��93"�-#�/*�*&�*)��,&/*"/�/*-#�����
-/2��-/-2-0��#-1:-���-6-""�-/2�&3*1"2���0�0�-/2� �-/-2-�-,*3-#�!�*3!/�1) "  "/(�,&1*� -"2�7'�
&6/�!0�
�
What is not covered:�	)"1�6-!!-/*'�2&�1�/&*�,&��!�,&!!�,*"&/�&.�:"*�-11�47#'��!!&!10�
*�-#1&�2&�1�
/&*�,&��!�4"1-#"(/4�/*K�!� -"!�&.�2-4-(��,-31�2�7'�4"131���/�(#"(�/,���&!�73"#2�!�4&2".",-*"&/1K�
&!�-/'� �!.&!4 -/,��4-#.3/,*"&/1�"/�&#�"/(�/&/��#� ,!-.*�-,,�11&!'��93 " 4�/*0�	)��31��&.�-,"2�
,&!��1&#2�!��6-*�!�1&#37#��.#3B�1&#2�!��&!�-/'�,&!!&1"���&!�,&/23,*"���.#3B�&!�1&#��/*�6"##��&"2�*)"1�
6-!!-/*'�"/�"*1��/*"!�*'0��#1&�/&*�,&��!�2�"1� !�"473!1�4�/*�.&!�#&11�&.�31���"/,&/��/"�/,���
,31*&4�!�-11�47#'�&!�-#"(/4�/*�*"4���&!�,&1*�&.�3/-3*)&!"C�2�1�!�",�0�
�
Limitation of incidental or consequential damages: 	)"1�6-!!-/*'�2&�1�/&*��B*�/2�*&�/&/�
�#�,!-.*��93" 4�/*�&!�,&4  &/�/*1�31�2 �"/�,&/G3/,*"&/�6"*)�&3!� !&23,*10� Any such repair or 
replacement is the responsibility of the customer. Elecraft will not be liable for any special, 
indirect, incidental or consequential damages, including but not limited to any loss of business or 
profits.�
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How ESD Damage Occurs 
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Preventing ESD Damage 

��5�2-4-(��,-//&*�&,,3!�".�*)�!��"1�/&��&#*-(��2"..�!�/,��7�*6��/�*)��,&4 &/�/*1�"/�'&3!�
��-/2�-/'�&7G�,*�
*)-*�*&3,)�1�*)�40�	)-*�"1�)&6�-/*"�1*-*",� -,:-("/(�6&!:10��/*"�1*-*",�7-(1�-##&6�*)��1*-*",�,)-!(��*&�.#&6�&��!�
*)�"!�13!.-,���1&�*)-*�-/'� -!*�&.�*)��7-(�*)-*�*&3,)�1�*)��,&4 &/�/*1�"/1"2��-!��-##�-*�*)��1-4�� &*�/*"-#�-*�-##�
*"4�10��/*"�1*-*",�.&-4�:�� 1�*)��#�-21�&.�1�/1"*"���,&4 &/�/*1�-*�*)��1-4�� &*�/*"-#0��

�*�'&3!�6&!:�7�/,)��-�&"2"/(�-�2-/(�!&31��&#*-(��"1�-,)"���2�4&1*��-1"#'�7'�*'"/(����!'*)"/(�*&(�*)�!�-/2�
,&//�,*"/(�*)�4�*&�-�,&44&/�4-"/1�1-.�*'�(!&3/20�	)"1�"/,#32�1�'&3!�
���"/2"�"23-#�7&-!21�&!�&*)�!�1�/1"*"���
,&4 &/�/*1�-1�6�##�-1����!'*)"/(�*)�'�4-'�*&3,)�-*�*)��6&!:�*-7#�0��


/�B �/1"���1*-*",�2"11" -*"/(�6&!:�4-*1�-!��!�-2"#'�-�-"#-7#��*)-*�6"##�1*�-2"#'�-/2�1-.�#'�2!-"/�&..�-/'�,)-!(�1�
73"#*�3 �&/� -!*1�&!�,"!,3"*�7&-!21� #-,�2�&/�*)�40�	)�'�-!��13  #"�2�6"*)�-�#�-2�*)-*�,&//�,*1�*)��4-*�*&�*)��
,&44&/�6&!:7�/,)�(!&3/20��#1&��4�*-#�,-7"/�*1�&/�*�1*��93" 4�/*�31�2�&/�*)��7�/,)�1)&3#2�7��*"�2�*&(�*)�!�
-/2�,&//�,*�2�*&�*)��,&44&/�(!&3/20��

�&1*�"4 &!*-/*#'��'&3�431*�)-���-�6-'�&.�,&/*"/3&31#'�2!-"/"/(�&..�-/'�1*-*",�,)-!(�1�*)-*�&,,3!�&/�'&3!�7&2'0�
�3,)�,)-!(�1�-!���-1'�*&�,!�-*������/�6)"#��1"**"/(�93"�*#'�-*�*)��6&!:�7�/,)0��&�"/(�'&3!�.��*�&/�*)��.#&&!��
1)".*"/(� &1"*"&/�"/�'&3!�,)-"!�&!����/�4&�"/(�'&3!�-!41�1&�*)-*�,#&*)"/(�!371�-(-"/1*�"*1�#.�,-/�-##� !&23,��
2�1*!3,*"���1*-*",�,)-!(�10��&3�,-/�2"1,)-!(��'&3!1�#.�7'�*&3,)"/(�-/�3/ -"/*�2�4�*-#�(!&3/2��73*�*)-*�6"##�#-1*�
&/#'�3/*"#�'&3�4&���"/�-�6-'�*)-*� !&23,�1�-�/�6�1*-*",�,)-!(�0�	)��1-.�1*�*�,)/"93��"1�*&�6�-!�-�(!&3/2�2�6!"1*�
1*!- �6"*)�-�1�!"�1���4�(&)4�!�1"1*&!�*)-*�,&/*"/3&31#'�2!-"/1�&..�-/'�,)-!(�10��3,)�6!"1*�1*!- 1�-!��!�-2"#'�
-�-"#-7#��-/2�"/�B �/1"��0��

����������

DO NOT attach a ground directly to yourself without a current-limiting resistor as this poses 
a serious shock hazard. A wrist strap must include a 1-megohm resistor to limit the current 
flow. If you choose to touch an unpainted, metal ground to discharge yourself, do it only 
when you are not touching any live circuits with your other hand or any part of your body. �

�
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Overview of the Kit 
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Tools and Test Equipment Required 
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Unpacking and Inventory 

��'�(��)��

Do not handle the circuit boards without anti-static protection! Doing so may damage 
sensitive components. See #�����
���
$	��
���
�
��
%��������
%����� on page 3 for important 
information before proceeding. 
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� Use your rule to check the length of screws and standoffs before installing them0��&4��
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DO NOT DISTURB ANY ADJUSTMENTS ON THE BOARDS! 

Each board was tested and aligned for optimum performance at the factory. Any change to 
these adjustments will degrade the performance of your K3 or prevent its operation 
altogether. All user calibrations and adjustments are done in firmware using the front panel 
menus. These are described at the appropriate points in the assembly procedures. 

DO NOT ADJUST THE TURNS ON ANY TOROIDS! 

The position of the turns on the cores of many toroids has been adjusted at the factory to 
produce exactly the inductance needed for the circuit to work properly. Any attempt to 
adjust their position or to make a coil look “nicer” may seriously degrade circuit 
performance.  

Also, do not attempt to fix the turns or coils in place with adhesives or other materials. 
Those toroids needing support have been fixed at the factory. Adding material to the other 
toroids will alter their inductance, again degrading circuit performance.  

ESD SENSITIVE! 

Observe ESD precautions when handling the circuit boards and whenever you are working 
on your K3 with the covers off. Failure to observe ESD precautions may result in your K3 
not operating at all, or operating but not meeting normal factory performance 
specifications due to damaged components. See page 3 for more information.  
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RF Board and Chassis 

RF Board Description 

The RF PCB (Printed Circuit Board) is the heart of the K3 transceiver, both physically and electrically. During 
assembly, it serves as an attachment point for other PCBs as well as chassis panels, acting as the glue that holds 
things together. During operation, the RF board provides signal routing to and from all modules. For more 
information, see Theory of Operation, RF Board, in the K3 Owner’s Manual. 

RF Board and Chassis Assembly Procedure 

CAUTION
There are components on both sides of the circuit boards. When handling them, be careful not 
to damage components on either side by placing the board on top of tools or other objects, or 

bumping or crushing the components while mounting parts or installing the boards 

Remove the RF board from its anti-static packaging. The top side of the board is the side with the toroid 
inductors and relays along with other components, including several connectors along one edge. The edge with 
the connectors is the back edge of the board, while the front edge has notches cut in it that will fit around front 
panel controls. Locate the six rectangular bare copper pads for the 2D fasteners (see Figure 5). There is one in 
each corner of the board and one in the center of each side (see Figure 11 on page 14). 

Figure 5. 2D Fastener Location on RF Board. 

Install 2D fasteners at the six spaces provided (one at each corner and at the center of each side of the RF 
board). Mount the fasteners on the bottom side of the board as shown in Figure 6. Be sure the 2D fasteners are 
oriented so the side of each fastener lines up with the edge of the RF board as shown.

Figure 6. Installing 2D Fasteners on RF Board. 
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�CAUTION:  To avoid damaging the circuit trace between R74 and the metal ring around the mixer 
standoff screw hole, position the lock washer under the screw head with the split facing away from the 
trace, then tighten the assembly by turning the standoff while holding the screw and lock washer 
stationary. �
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�Note that one standoff is very close to the toroid coils. The standoff may touch the coil. That will not 
affect circuit performance. If you wish, you may adjust the position of the coil slightly to avoid contact. 0��
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Note: FL1 is to the right and FL5 is to the left. In the next step you will install the filters 
right-to-left on the RF board as well. 
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POSITION FL5 FL4 FL3 FL2 FL11

BANDWIDTH2 � � � � �

FREQ OFFSET3 � � � � �

1. If you’re installing the K-FL3B FM filter, place it in FL1 position since it is the widest bandwidth 
filter available. 

2. The bandwidth is shown in the label attached to the filters except the K-FL3B FM filter. Record a 
bandwidth of 13 kHz for the K-FL3B FM filter.  

3. All of the optional 8-pole filters have an offset of zero. Note that the 5-pole filters may have a 
negative offset, indicated by a minus sign ahead of the number.  



� � ���


/1*-##�*)��."#*�!1�-1�1)&6/�"/��"(3!����0���.�!�*&�*)��#"1*�&.�."#*�!1�'&3�,!�-*�2�"/�	-7#����*&�2�*�!4"/��6)",)�
."#*�!�*&�"/1*-##�-*��-,)�#&,-*"&/0�

��'�(��)��

1) Do not use screws longer than 1/4” (6.4 mm) to mount the filters. Use your ruler to 
measure the screws before installing them. Longer screws may extend into the optional 8-
pole filter and destroy it. We strongly recommend you use a 1/4” screw even when installing 
the 5-pole filters to reduce the possibility of damaging an 8-pole filter should you change 
them later.   

2) Do not over-tighten the screws. Too much torque may pull the threaded bushing out of 
the bottom of the filter module.
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 Failure to establish a solid contact at that point may result in birdies in the receiver. 
Throughout the assembly, be sure all chassis screws are tight! 
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KANT3 or KAT3, Right Side and Rear Panels 

��If you purchased a KAT3 with your kit, you did not get a KANT3 board with your kit. 
For more information, see the 3���&
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%������
��� below.��
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�CAUTION
Later you will apply power to do preliminary testing and calibration before the KRX3 Subreceiver is 
installed. Failure to insulate the TMP connector as described above may result in short circuits and 
extensive damage to your K3 if it touches a component, solder pad or other exposed circuit points.�
�
�
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Do not use inside tooth lock washers where split lock washers are specified. Inside tooth lock 
washers are slightly larger and may short nearby circuit pads. 
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IMPORTANT! 

1. Place the split lock washers between the standoff and board as shown in the figure. 
This is important to establish the correct spacing between the board and the front 
panel.

2. Note that the two standoffs near the LCD use smaller #2 hardware. 
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In the following steps you will attach the plastic LCD cover and VFO A trim panels to the 
front cover using small screws. Use the screws specified in each step. Do not over-tighten 
these screws. Tighten the screws only to the point where you feel some resistance. It is very 
easy to strip the threads, especially the screws holding the LCD cover. If you strip these 
threads the only remedy is to obtain a new front panel!  
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Do not over-tighten the set screws in the knobs in the following steps or you may crack the 
knobs! Use only enough torque to hold the knobs in place.  
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CAUTION!
You may damage the encoders while installing the knobs in the next step unless you align 
the flats in the knobs with the flats on the shafts as described below.  

Press small knobs on the four controls under the left end of the LCD: SHIFT/LOW, HI/WIDTH, 
SPEED/MIC and CMP/PWR. These knobs are all the same size and are held in place by a friction spring as 
shown in Figure 48. Align the flat in the knob with the flat on each shaft before pressing each knob in place. In 
addition to the rotating encoder, each knob has a switch that is actuated by pressing the knob toward the panel. 
You will feel the switch action when you press each knob onto the shaft.  

If a knob feels very loose, check to see if the metal friction spring insert is in place as 
shown below. If not it should be in the bag with the knobs. Slide the spring insert into the 
knob and place it on the shaft. Friction will hold it and the knob securely once it is mounted. 

Figure 48. Mounting Friction Knobs. 

In the same manner, mount the slightly larger friction knob onto the RIT/XIT control in the lower right 
corner of the front panel. The RIT/XIT control does not have the switch action of the other four encoders.  

Mount the large knob on the VFO A encoder shaft below the LCD as shown in Figure 49. Adjust the 
position of the knob against the felt washer to produce the desired amount of drag for smooth movement without 
the knob turning too freely. Setting the panel face up and then placing the knob on the shaft so its weight 
determines the pressure against the felt usually produces a satisfactory amount of friction. If you want to make 
further adjustment and find it too sensitive, try a second felt washer under the knob. An extra felt washer is 
included in the kit for this purpose. You can do this after assembly is completed. The finger grip slides off to 
provide access to the set screw.  

Figure 49. Mounting the VFO A Tuning Knob. 
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�CAUTION: To avoid damaging a circuit trace very close to the metal ring around the screw 
hole, position the lock washer under the screw so the split faces away from the trace. Tighten the 
hardware by turning the standoff while holding the screw and lock washer stationary.�%�
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�Use a strong light to look between the boards to be sure the connectors are properly mated. Be 
especially careful to check the connector near the dual potentiometers. Be sure the pins are 
entering the socket and not resting alongside it. 
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�ESD SENSITIVE:�Wear a grounded wrist strap or touch an unpainted metal ground 
before handling the RF Board in the following steps.��
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�REMOVING THE FRONT PANEL: If you need to remove the front panel assembly, 
remove the five screws holding it to the chassis (three on the top lip and two on the bottom), 
turn the unit upside down and use a screwdriver in the two pry slots provided as shown in 
Figure 63. Do not insert the screwdriver deep enough to strike components on the boards! 
Pry each end in short increments until the connectors separate. Either a blade (as shown) or 
Phillips screwdriver may be used. Note that you may need to remove the left side panel and 
the 2D mounting screw shown in Figure 62. �
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If you see or smell smoke when applying power, turn the K3 off and remove the power 
cable immediately, then locate the source.  
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The objective is to be certain no bare leads touch the front panel shield when the board 
is installed in the next step. Do not add spacers or insulating material between the board 
and the front panel shield. It is important for proper shielding of the circuits that the 
board sit very close to the front panel shield. 
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In the following step it is easy to drop screws and lock washers into the K3. If this happens, 
you must find and retrieve the hardware. Failing to do so may cause short circuits and 
damage your K3 when power is applied.  

Recommend you practice installing the KREF3 board without the screw and washers first 
to acquaint yourself with the procedure for inserting it and fitting the connector through 
the hole in the front panel shield. You’ll need to do this smoothly to avoid dropping the 
hardware. �
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"/*&�D;A�G31*�7�)"/2�*)��1)"�#20�Be certain you use a split lock washer between the KREF3 board and the 
PEM nut attached to the shield. An inside tooth washer may short out nearby circuit traces. 
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KSYN3 Synthesizer 
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The objective is to be certain no bare leads touch the front panel shield when the board 
is installed in the next step. Do not add spacers or insulating material between the board 
and the front panel shield. It is important for proper shielding of the circuits that the 
board sit very close to the front panel shield. 
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In the following step it is easy to drop screws and lock washers into the K3. If this happens, 
you must find and retrieve the hardware. Failing to do so may cause short circuits and 
damage your K3 when power is applied.  
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Be sure you use split lock washers on the back of the board. Inside tooth lock washers may short 
out nearby circuit traces.�

Hold the board with the screws and washers in position by lightly pinching the corners of the 
board with your thumbs over the screw heads and index fingers holding the split lock washers in 
place on the back. 
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Loudspeaker

Loudspeaker Description 

The built-in loudspeaker is mounted on the top cover. A grill cloth covering the sound holes keeps dust and 
debris from falling into the speaker cone. The loudspeaker is equipped with a magnetic shield to avoid unwanted 
interaction with nearby circuits. 

Loudspeaker Installation Procedure 

Locate the top cover and check the inside for any masking tape still covering screw holes. If found, peel it 
off.

Mount the chassis stiffening bracket on the underside of the cover as shown in Figure 75. Do not use 
washers. 

Figure 75. Attaching Chassis Stiffener to Top Cover. 

Trim the grill cloth to cover the speaker grill openings and overlap the four holes for the loudspeaker 
mounting screws. Mark and cut four holes in the grill cloth for screws to pass through the cloth. The grill cloth 
is shown as it must fit after the speaker is mounted in Figure 76. If you install the KPA3 100-watt amplifier, the 
stiffener will be attached to the chassis and cannot be removed with the cover. In that case, the grill cloth must 
be trimmed as shown so it cannot become trapped between the chassis stiffener and the top cover.  

CAUTION!
Failing to install the fiber washers as shown in the next step or over-tightening the screws so 
that the speaker mounting flanges are distorted may damage the speaker, causing distorted, 
fuzzy sound. 
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�"(3!��%$0��&6�*&���4&���*)��	& ��&��!0�

	)"1�,&4 #�*�1�*)��-11�47#'�&.�'&3!�
�H���	!-/1,�"��!0���B*� �!.&!4�*)��
/"*"-#�	�1*�-/2��-#"7!-*"&/�
 !&,�23!�1�7�#&6�*&��/13!��'&3!�
��"1�& �!-*"/(� !& �!#'0��/,��*)�'�)-���7��/�,&4 #�*�2�'&3�,-/� !&,��2�*&�
"/1*-##�&*)�!�& *"&/1��"/,#32"/(�*)��
��������6-**�-4 #"."�!�4&23#���-*�-/'�*"4�0��-,)�& *"&/�"1�13  #"�2�6"*)�
"*1�&6/�"/1*-##-*"&/�4-/3-#0��
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� � ��A

	�1*�-/2��-#"7!-*"&/�

*E1�*"4��*&�-  #'� &6�!O�
/�*)��.&##&6"/(�*�1*1�-/2� !&,�23!�1�'&3�6"##�,)�,:�&3*�-/2�,-#"7!-*���11�/*"-#�
.3/,*"&/1�&.�'&3!�7-1",�
�0��&3�431*�,&4 #�*��*)�1�� !&,�23!�1�7�.&!��& �!-*"/(�'&3!�
��-*�#&6� &6�!�&!�
7�.&!��"/1*-##"/(�-�
��������6-**� &6�!�-4 #"."�!�& *"&/. �

�-���'&3!�
���6/�!E1��-/3-#�)-/2'0�5�*-"#�2� !&,�23!�1�-!��"/�'&3!��6/�!E1��-/3-#�6)�!��'&3�,-/�."/2�
*)�4��-1"#'�"/�*)��.3*3!��".�'&3�/��2�*)�40��

�YOUR K3 WILL NOT OPERATE, OR WILL NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY, until 
you complete the Test and Calibration procedures below, including: 

Synthesizer Calibration.�

Filter Setup (all five procedures listed for ���� filter installed).�

Reference Oscillator Calibration. �

TX Gain Calibration on �		 bands. �

�Using Tap/Hold Switches: �&1*�
��16"*,)�1�)-���*6&�.3/,*"&/10���������-,*"�-*�1�*)��.3/,*"&/�#-7�#�2�&/�
*)��16"*,)0�2�	�����?T�H$�1�,0@�-,*"�-*�1�*)��.3/,*"&/�#-7�#�2�7�/�-*)�*)��16"*,)0�

Initial Power Checks 

�&//�,*�'&3!���0<��5��/&4"/-#�?����A��5�@� &6�!�13  #'�*&�*)��!�2�-/2�7#-,:��$�5��
��,&//�,*&!�&/�
*)��7-,:�&.�'&3!�
�0�5&/E*�,&//�,*�-/'*)"/(��#1��*&�'&3!�!"(�3/*"#�"/1*!3,*�2�*&�2&�1&0��

�/�*)��.!&/*� -/�#��*- �POWER �*&�*3!/�*)��
��&/0�	)����5�2"1 #-'�1)&3#2�"##34"/-*��-1�"*�2"2�7�.&!�0�
*�
6"##� !&7-7#'�1)&6�-/��!!&!�4�11-(����0(0�ERR PLL�&!�ERR PL10�	)"1�"1�/&!4-#O�
*�"1�!� &!*"/(�*)-*�*)��
1'/*)�1"C�!�)-1�/&*�7��/�,-#"7!-*�20�	- �DISPLAY �*&�,#�-!�*)���!!&!�4�11-(�0��*)�!��!!&!�4�11-(�1�4-'�.&##&6��
2� �/2"/(�3 &/�6)",)�4&23#�1�'&3�)-���"/1*-##�2��"/2",-*"/(�*)-*�*)�'�)-���/&*�7��/�"/"*"-#"C�2�'�*0��!�11�
2"1 #-'�3/*"#�'&3�)-���,#�-!�2�*)���!!&!�4�11-(�10��

�Always turn your K3 off by pressing the POWER  button. Removing DC power while the K3 is 
on can, on rare occasions, result in corrupted data in the EEPROM requiring you to reload the 
firmware. �

Synthesizer Calibration 

��&#2�CONFIG �*&�-,,�11�*)��,&/."(3!-*"&/�4�/3��*)�/�!&*-*��������*&�2"1 #-'�	�����50���*�*)��	����
�5� -!-4�*�!�*&����6"*)������0��

��.�!�*&�*)��Calibration Procedures�"/�'&3��6/�!E1��-/3-#�-/2� �!.&!4�*)��Synthesizer�,-#"7!-*"&/0��

=)�/�*)��,-#"7!-*"&/� !&,�11�"1�,&4 #�*�2�� !�11�*)�����5�16"*,)�*&�,',#��*)!&3()�-##�*)��7-/21�.!&4�����
4�*�!1�*)!&3()���4�*�!1�-/2���!".'�*)-*�*)�!��-!��/&����������!!&!�4�11-(�1�&/�*)��2"1 #-'0�	)-*�"/2",-*�1�*)-*�
*)��1'/*)�1"C�!�"1�,-#"7!-*�2�&/�-##�*)��7-/210��



� � ���

Filter Setup 
	3!/�*&�*)��Crystal Filter Installation and Setup�1�,*"&/�&.�'&3!��6/�!E1��-/3-#�-/2� �!.&!4�*)��.&##&6"/(�

 !&,�23!�10�
.�'&3�)-���"/1*-##�2�1*-/2-!2��#�,!-.*�A� &#��."#*�!?1@�'&3�6"##�/��2�*)�����Q������	�2-*-�'&3�
!�,&!2�2��-!#"�!�&/� -(���$0�

� Filter Bandwidth Setup 
� Filter Center Frequency Setup 
� Receive Filter Enables 
� Filter Loss Compensation 
� Transmit Filter Selection 
�The transmit filter selection setup requires that you select a valid transmit filter for each 

mode. If you fail to do so, you will see ERR TXF and have no RF output when you attempt 
to transmit.

Reference Oscillator Calibration 
	3!/�*&�*)��Calibration Procedures��Reference Oscillator 1�,*"&/�"/�'&3!��6/�!E1�4-/3-#�-/2� �!.&!4�

�"*)�!�&.�*)��!�.�!�/,��&1,"##-*&!�,-#"7!-*"&/� !&,�23!�1�.&3/2�*)�!�0��/��&.�*)�� !&,�23!�1�31�1�-/�&..�-"!�1"(/-#�
-/2�!�93"!�1�/&��B*�!/-#�*�1*��93" 4�/*0��

TX Gain Calibration 

.�'&3�2&�/&*�)-���-�,&4 3*�!��*3!/�*&�*)��Calibration Procedures��Transmitter Gain�1�,*"&/�"/�'&3!��6/�!E1�
4-/3-#�-/2� �!.&!4�*)��4-/3-#�Low-Power (5W) TX Gain Calibration� !&,�23!�0�

�Note:�
.�'&3� �!.&!4�*)��4-/3-#� !&,�23!��"/�*)���6/�!E1�4-/3-#��6)�/�'&3� !�11���	�*&�1�#�,*���	��&!�
 !�11��������*&� 3*�*)���	��"/�7' -11�4&2���*)��2"1 #-'�6"##�!�-2�����	�����/�".�'&3�)-���"/1*-##�2�*)��

�	���	��4&23#�0�
.�'&3�)-���*)��"/1*-##�2�*)��
�	���	���"*�6"##�7���/-7#�2�/�B*�1�,*"&/�-.*�!�*)"1�
,-#"7!-*"&/�"1�2&/�0��


.�'&3�)-���-�="/2&61���"/3B�&!��-,"/*&1)�,&4 3*�!�6"*)�-/���$�$�"/*�!.-,��-/2�,-7#���-/2�-/�"/*�!/�*�
,&//�,*"&/�� �!.&!4�*)��-3*&4-*�2�	>��-"/�,-#"7!-*"&/�31"/(�*)��
���*"#"*'� !&(!-4�-1�.&##&61J

�
/1*-##�*)���#�,!-.*�
���*"#"*'���!0��0�0�$0$%�&!�#-*�!�&/�'&3!�,&4 3*�!0�	)��3*"#"*'�"1�-�-"#-7#��.&!�
2&6/#&-2"/(�.!&4�*)���#�,!-.*�6�7�1"*�J�6660�#�,!-.*0,&4�

��&//�,*�'&3!�,&4 3*�!�*&�'&3!�
�E1���$�$� &!*�-/2�1*-!*�*)��
���*"#"*'� !&(!-40��

��#",:�&/�*)��
���*"#"*'�S�&/."(3!-*"&/M�*-7��S�-#"7!-*��	!-/14"**�!��-"/UM�-/2� �!.&!4�*)��A�=-**�
	!-/14"**�!��-"/��-#"7!-*"&/0�

Option Modules
Enable Modules 

�/-7#��*)��
����/&"1��7#-/:�!�-/2��".�"/1*-##�2��*)��
������
�	���
5����-/2�
>���& *"&/�4&23#�1�-1�
2�1,!"7�2�"/�*)��Option Module Enables�1�,*"&/�&.�'&3!��6/�!E1��-/3-#0����/�*)&3()�*)�'�-!��"/1*-##�2��*)�1��
4&23#�1�6"##�/&*�.3/,*"&/�3/*"#�*)�'�-!���/-7#�20��

KPA3 100-Watt Amplifier Installation 

.�'&3� 3!,)-1�2�*)��
��������6-**�-4 #"."�!�& *"&/��*3!/�*&�*)��KPA3 Option Installation Instructions 

4-/3-#�Installation Procedure�*&�,&4 #�*��"/1*-##-*"&/�-/2�*�1*"/(�/&60��



� � ��;

KRX3 Subreceiver Installation 

.�'&3� 3!,)-1�2�*)��
�>��137!�,�"��!��*3!/�*&�*)��KRX3 High-Performance Subreceiver Installation and 

Operation�4-/3-#�*&�,&4 #�*��*)��"/1*-##-*"&/0��"/,��'&3�)-���-#!�-2'�"/1*-##�2�*)���3B"#"-!'�5���7&-!2��7�("/�
6"*)�*)��1�,*"&/ Checking and Modifying Resistor R91�-/2�,&/*"/3��&/�6"*)�-##�*)��1*� 1�*&�*)���/2�&.�*)��
4-/3-#0��
�

Other Calibration Procedures
Wattmeter Calibration (Optional) 
	)��6-**4�*�!�"1�!�-1&/-7#'�-,,3!-*��-1�"*�"1�13  #"�20��&6���!��".�'&3�)-���-/�-,,3!-*���B*�!/-#�6-**4�*�!�'&3�
,-/�-2G31*�*)��
��*&�4-*,)�"*1�!�-2"/(1�-*�#&6� &6�!�?A�6-**1@��)"()� &6�!�?A��6-**1@��-/2��".�'&3�)-���*)��

>���4&23#��"/1*-##�2��-*��0A�4"##"6-**1�&3* 3*�-*�*)��
>���*!-/1��!*�!�"/*�!.-,�0���.�!�*&�Calibration
Procedures, Wattmeter�"/�'&3!��6/�!E1��-/3-#0��

S-Meter Calibration (Optional) 
	)����4�*�!�,-#"7!-*"&/�"1�/&!4-##'�93"*��-,,3!-*��6"*)�*)��2�.-3#*�1�**"/(1� !&�"2�20�
.�'&3�)-���-/�-,,3!-*��A��
&)4��A��4",!&�&#*�1"(/-#�(�/�!-*&!�?13,)�-1�*)���#�,!-.*�>���&!�>�$@�'&3�,-/�,-#"7!-*��*)����4�*�!�'&3!1�#.0�
��.�!�*&�Calibration Procedures, S-Meter�"/�'&3!��6/�!E1�4-/3-#0�
�

�



����

�  �/2"B���
##31*!-*�2��-!*1��"1*�
�&3!�:"*�,&/*-"/1�-�/347�!�&.��/��#& �1��7&B�1�-/2� -,:-(�1�&.� -!*10��)�,:�*)��,&/*�/*1�&.��-,)�&/��,-!�.3##'�
-(-"/1*�*)��.&##&6"/(�#"1*10��&3�4-'�."/2��B*!-�1,!�61��/3*1�-/2�&*)�!�14-##� -!*1� !&�"2�2�"/�,-1��'&3�#&1��&/�0�
	)�'�4-'�7��"/�-�1� -!-*��7-(�&!�4"B�2�"/�6"*)�*)��&*)�!10�

Printed Circuit Boards 
�-,)�7&-!2�"1� -,:-(�2�"/�"*1�&6/���5�1-.��7-(�"2�/*"."�2�7'�*)�� -!*�/347�!1�1)&6/�7�#&60�	)�� )&*&(!- )1�
-!�� !&�"2�2�*&�)�# �'&3�"2�/*".'��-,)�7&-!20��&3�4-'�."/2�*)-*�1&4��&.�*)��,&4 &/�/*1�&!�,&4 &/�/*�
#&,-*"&/1�&/�*)��7&-!21�'&3�!�,�"���-!��1#"()*#'�2"..�!�/*�.!&4�*)&1��1)&6/0��

'�(��)�:


%)
�)�
%���(�-
��.
�%E(��,$���
)�
�2$
-)��%�

�-,)�7&-!2�6-1�*�1*�2�-/2�-#"(/�2�.&!�& *"434� �!.&!4-/,��-*�*)��.-,*&!'0��/'�,)-/(��*&�*)�1��
-2G31*4�/*1�6"##�2�(!-2��*)�� �!.&!4-/,��&.�'&3!�
��&!� !���/*�"*1�& �!-*"&/�-#*&(�*)�!0��##�31�!�
,-#"7!-*"&/1�-/2�-2G31*4�/*1�-!��2&/��"/�."!46-!��31"/(�*)��.!&/*� -/�#�4�/310�	)�1��-!��
2�1,!"7�2�-*�*)��-  !& !"-*�� &"/*1�"/�*)��-11�47#'� !&,�23!�1�-/2�"/�*)���6/�!E1��-/3-#.

�

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

Front Panel Printed Circuit 
Board Assembly 

�ESD Sensitive

1 E850242 

K3 DSP Printed Circuit 
Board Assembly 

�ESD Sensitive

1 E850233 



���$

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

RF Board 

�ESD Sensitive
1 E850261 

PA Jumper Block 
Assembly (pre-installed on 
RF board) 

1 E850322 

Low Power Amplifier (LPA) 
Board 

�ESD Sensitive. 

1 E850256 

�

�
�
�

K3 Mixer Board 

�ESD Sensitive. 
1 E850257 



����

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

�

�

�

KNB3 Noise Blanker 
Board 

�ESD Sensitive. 

1 E850280 

�

KANT3 Antenna Input 
Module 
Notes:
1)This board is not supplied if you 
purchased the KAT3 automatic 
antenna tuner option with your K3 
kit.

2) Due to design changes, L3 
may not be present. (You may 
see clipped leads where it was 
removed. That is normal,) Also, 
on some boards C6 and C5 may 
not be present.

1 E850248 

KREF3 Board

�ESD Sensitive.  
1 E850254 



���8

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

�

KSYN3 Board 

�ESD Sensitive
1 E850260 

�

KIO3 Main Board 

�ESD Sensitive. 
1 E850237 

KIO3 Audio I/O Module 

�ESD Sensitive. 
1 E850236 



���A

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

KIO3 Remote (Digital) I/O 
Module 

�ESD Sensitive. 

1 E850235 

�
�

E850262 Enclosure 

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

�

Front Panel 1 E100209SS 

�

Left Side Panel 1 E100210 

�

Right Side Panel 1 E100211 

�

Top Cover 1 E100212 



����

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

�

Bottom Cover A 1 E100213 

�

Bottom Cover B  1 E100221 

�

Rear Panel 1 E100214SS 

�

Panel, Blank (KPA3 Fans) 
Note: This part is not supplied if 
you purchased the KPA 100 watt 
amplifier option with your K3 kit.

1 E850297 

�

Panel, Blank (KXV3 I/O) 
Note: This part is not supplied if 
you purchased the KXV3 I/O 
option with your K3 kit.

1 E850296 

�

Front Panel Shield 1 E100216 

� Chassis Stiffener 1 E100222 

�
KIO3 Panel 1 E850315 

�

Loudspeaker with attached 
wire and connector 1 E850300 

�
Loudspeaker Shield 1 E980087 

�



���;

E850239 K3 FP Encoder Assembly Bag 

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

�

Encoder Assembly 2 E850239 

E850249 I.F. Crystal Filter Bag (or Box) 

��	�J�
.�*)��& *"&/-#�<� &#��$0<
�."#*�!�"1� 3!,)-1�2�"/1*�-2�?1���/�B*�"*�4@�*)"1�."#*�!�"1�/&*�13  #"�20�
�

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

�

KFL3A-2.7K Filter 
Note: This filter is not supplied if you 
purchased the optional 8-pole 2.8 kHz 
filter with your K3 kit. 

1 E850249 

 or

Screw, 4-40, either 1/4” (6.4 mm) Zinc, 
Pan Head  or 3/16” (4.8 mm), Pan Head 
screw. 

1
E700005 or 

E700015 

&!� �

Lock Washer, #4, Inside Tooth or Split 
Ring 1 E700010 or 

E700004 

�

E850249 I.F. Crystal Filter Bag (or Box) 

��	
��J��&*�13  #"�2�3/#�11�&!2�!�20��*)�!6"1��*)��1*-/2-!2�A� &#��."#*�!�?-7&��@�"1�13  #"�20�
�

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

�

KFL3A-2.8K Filter (optional, see above) 1 E850249 

 or

See Note in Description�

Screw, 4-40, either 1/4” (6.4 mm) Zinc, 
Pan Head  or 3/16” (4.8 mm), Pan Head 
screw. 

1
E700005 or 

E700015 

&!� �

Lock Washer, #4, Inside Tooth or Split 
Ring 1 E700010 or 

E700004 

�



���<

KREF3 TCXO Module Bag 

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

�

KREF3 TCXO Module, 49.380 MHz,  
5 ppm stability 
Note: This module is not supplied if you 
purchased the optional 1 ppm module with your 
kit.

1 E660033 

�

KREF3 TCXO Module, 49.380 MHz, 
(optional) 1 ppm stability (includes 
temperature compensation data sheet).  

1 E660034 

Rectangular Insulator the size of the TCXO TCXO spacer (supplied only with 
optional KTCXO3-1 module) 1 E980146 

� Tie Wrap, KREF3 TCXO. Module 1 E980145 

�

E850307 K3 Front Panel Bezels and Serial Number Label 

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

�
Bezel (LCD cover), K3 1 E100195 

�

Trim Panel, K3 VFO  1 E100197 

�
Serial Number Label 1 E980137 

�



���%

E850229 SO239 Ant Connector Assembly Bag�

?�&*�J�
.�'&3� 3!,)-1�2�*)��
�	���3*&4-*",��/*�//-�	3/�!��'&3!�:"*�6"##�"/,#32��*6&�&.�*)�1��7-(10@�

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

�

SO239 (UHF) Female Panel Mount 
Connector with cable 1 E850229 

�
Screw, 4-40, 1/4” (6.4 mm) Black, Pan 
Head 2 E700009 

�
Lock Washer, #4, Inside Tooth 2 E700010 

�
Nut, 4-40  2 E700011 

E850238 KIO3A Hardware Bag 

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

�
Screw, 4-40, 1/4” (6.4 mm) Black, Pan 
Head 4 E700009 

Screw, 4-40, 1/4” (6.4 mm) Zinc, Pan 
Head 2 E700005 

�
Lock Washer, #4, Inside Tooth 2 E700010 

�
Jackscrew Nut, 4-40 
Note: Two of the jackscrew nuts may be 
mounted on the DB-9 connector on the 
Remote I/O Board.  

4 E700078 

� Standoff, 4-40, 1-1/4” (31.8 mm) long 2 E700119 



�����

E850263 K3 Miscellaneous Bag 

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

�
TMP Cables 3 E100282 

�
Battery BT1 (CR2032) 1 E850058 

�
Loudspeaker Grill Cloth 1 E850089 

�
#4 Fiber Washer 4 E700031 

�
Front Feet with Stand 

�������� �
Rear Feet�

Bottom Feet with tilt stand 1 E980098 

�
SO239 Hole Cover 1 E980135 

�
BNC Hole Cover 2 E980136 

�
Thumbscrew, #6 1 E700070 

�
2D Fastener 10 E100078 

Typical Standoffs 

(May be round or hexagonal) 

�����

Standoff, 4-40, 1/4” (6.4 mm) long 6 E700026 

Standoff, 4-40, 3/8” (9.5 mm) long 2 E700153 

Standoff, 4-40, 1/2” (13 mm) long 3 E700061 



�����

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

�

Screw, 4-40, 3/16” (4.8 mm) Black, Flat 
Head 27 E700025 

Screw, 4-40, 3/8” (9.5 mm) Black, Flat 
Head 6 E700131 

Screw, 4-40, 1/2” (13 mm) Black, Flat 
Head 1 E700132 

Typical Pan Head Screws 

Zinc                  Black�

Screw, 4-40, 3/16” (4.8 mm), Black, Pan 
Head 38 E700015 

Screw, 4-40, 1/4” (6.4 mm) Zinc, Pan 
Head 22 E700005 

Screw, 4-40, 1/4” (6.4 mm) Black, Pan 
Head 3 E700009 

Screw, 4-40, 7/16” (11 mm) Zinc, Pan 
Head 7 E700032 

�
Lock Washer #4, Split 40 E700004 

�
Lock Washer, #4, Inside Tooth 23 E700010 

�
Nut, 4-40  15 E700011 

�
Washer, Flat, #6 2 E700067 

�
Grommet Bumper, 7/16” Round (Side 
panel feet)  4 E980141 

�

Allen Wrench, 5/64” (in envelope) 1 E980004 

Allen Wrench, .050” (in envelope 1 E980008 

�
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E850241 Front Panel Hardware Bag 

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

�

Felt Washer 3 E700033 

�
Knurled Nut (Phones Jack) 1 E700138 

Typical Standoffs 

�

Standoff, 2/56, 5/16” (7.9 mm) long 2 E700122 

Standoff, 4-40, 5/16” (7.9 mm) long 2 E700121 

Standoff, 4-40, 5/8” (15.9 mm) long 3 E700003 

Standoff, Nylon, 5/8” (15.9 mm) long 1 E700163 

�
Screw, 4-40, 3/16” (4.8 mm) Black, Flat 
Head 2 E700025 

�

Screw, 2-56, 5/32” (4.0 mm) Black, Pan 
head (See Note Below) 4 E700149 

Screw, 2-56, 1/4” (6.4  mm) Black, Pan 
Head (See Note Below) 4 E700124 

�
Screw, 4-40, 1/4” (6.4 mm) Zinc, Pan 
Head 7 E700005 

Lock Washer, #2, Split 2 E700123 

Lock Washer #4 Split 9 E700004 

�

Nut, 1/2” (13 mm) Hex 6 E700125 

�

Lock Washer, 1/2” (13 mm) Inside 
Tooth 5 E700150 

�
Washer, Flat, Phones Jack Spacer 1 E700145 

�
(Soft Foam Strips) 

Front Panel Light Blocker (2 strips in 
envelope) 1 E850324 

Note:�	)��7#-,:� -/�)�-2�$�A��1,!�61�-!��13  #"�2�"/�1� -!-*���/��#& �10�5&���
�4"B�*)�4�3 0��&3�
6"##�7��"/1*!3,*�2�6)�/�*&�31���-,)�1"C��1,!�6�"/�*)��-11�47#'� !&,�23!�0��1"/(�*)��6!&/(�1,!�6�4-'�
2�1*!&'�'&3!�.!&/*� -/�#�,"!,3"*�7&-!20�

�
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E850308 K3 Knobs for Front Panel 

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

�
Knob, VFO B Tuning 1 E980090 

�

Knob, RIT/XIT 1 E980089 

�

Knob, Concentric Shaft, Large 2 E980092 

Knob, Concentric Shaft, Small 2 E980091 

�
Knob, Small Encoder Shaft 4 E980088 

�

E850306 K3 Knobs and Band  for VFO A 

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

�

Knob, VFO A Tuning 1 E980093 

Finger Grip, Main VFO Tuning Knob 1 E980094 

�
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E850316 Carrying Handle Bag 

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION QTY ELECRAFT
PART NO. 

�
Handle (strap, spring insert and two end 
caps) 1 E850317 

Screw, 6-32, 1/2” (13 mm), Black, Pan 
Head (in envelope) 2 E700042 

Lock Washer, #6, Split (in envelope) 2 E700041 

�
Nut, 6-32 (in envelope) 2 E700069 

�

E850301 Power Cable Kit 

�-(�6"*)�,&4 &/�/*1�-/2�"/1*!3,*"&/1�1)��*0��
�
�


